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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD
Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

August 1962.
DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st July 1962

Period

16th to 31st July
1962

Corres- ("1961
ponding < 1960
period in U959

1st January to 31st
July 1962

Corres- fl961
ponding •< 1960
period in 1.1959

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

14
7
2
3

206
125
135
135

Animals
attacked

15
7
2
3

226
137
136
148

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
—
—

—
—
—
—

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—
—
—

—
—
—
— —

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
—
—

5
102
14
9

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
——
—

952
24,787
3,341
1,893

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

149
36
20
13

2,342
715

1,357
437

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

116
46
46
57

1,009
690
699
695

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

23
8
4

13

190
111
101
119

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938
The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st

April to 30th June 1962, was 2.

OIF AQMCTJLTUIRE AND
EflSHHRIEIS' FOR gOOTLlANID

Diseases of Animals Act, 11950
Notice is hereby given; in pursuance of section 815
(3) of the D'kases olf Animals Act, 19>50, that the
Minister of AgrSoJture, Fisheries and Food! and' the
Secretary of State for .Slcotllanld, alcting jointly, have
made the following Older:

Statutory Instruments 19162 No. 1735
The Importation of Pedigree Animals (No. 1) Order,

1962
(Made 6th August 1962)

This Order, which came into opera/ta'on on 9th
August 119162, permits, subject <to specified conditions,
the landing of one palled (Hereford) bufol from New
Zealand.

Copies olf the aboiveHmenrtioned) Order may be
obtained' from the Secretary, Ministry of AgrlcuTture,
Fisheries amdi Food, Hook iRise South, Tofliworth,
Surbiton, Surrey.

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road, London S.W.I.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial
Ib. computed from returns received by the
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in
the weekended llth August 1962, pursuant to the
Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921
and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,
1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
55,662

175,522
4,872

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
24 2
23 5
27 3

NOTE. The prices represent the average for all sales
at 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 4th August 1962.

(Miss) W. Schock

H.M. CUSTOMS AND
EXCISE

NOTICE OF .SEIZURE UNDER THE CUSTOMS
AND EXCISE ACT, 1952

To: LESLIE HOWARD, 10 Burlington House, St.
Saviours, Jersey.

'Darted r4th August 1962.
Pursuant to sectiron. 275 (5) of the Customs and

Excise Act, 1952, and paragraph 1 of .the 7th Schedule
thereto, the Commlrssioners of Customs and Excise
hereby give you notice that by vlirtue of the powers
contained1 in ithe customs and excise Acts and enact-
ments amending those Acts, certain, goods, to wit a
Ford' " Zephyr" car, registration No. 4980 M.G.
formerly J.6950, found on 7th June 1962, an, Brentford,
Middlesex, have been seized as liable to forfeiture
upon the .grounds that—the said car, being goods
chargeable with a duty of customs, was on 6th
November 1961, at WeymouUh, allowed to be delivered
without payment of thai duty upon condMon that
while in the United Kingdom it should not be lent,
sold, given away, or otherwise disposed of, and should
be operated and used only by the importer and
should not be used by any person prinoipaily resident
fin the United Kingdom, and should be exported from
the United Kingdom when (the importer's temporary
stay come to an end, Which condition was not
observed, whereby and by force of section 2'57 of
the Customs' and Excuse Act, 1952, the said goods
are liable to forfeiture.

If you claim that the said goods are not liable to
forfeiture you most within one month from the date
of this notice of seizure give notice of your claim in
accordance with the safid Schedule to the said Act
specifying the name and address of a Solicitor in
England who ds authorised to accept service of process
-and to act on. your behalf, on default of such notice
ithe saiid goods waffl be deemed to have been dully con-
demned as forfeited and wffi be liable to be disposed'
of in> such manner as the Commissioners of Customs
and Excise may direct. If you make such daim
within the tame aforesaid, legal proceedikigs wfill be
taken for the condemnation thereof.

/. R. Brisley, Officer of Customs and Excise,
HJM. Customs and Excise, 1'53 Moorgalte,
London E.C.2.


