MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE. FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

August 1962.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD
16th to 31st July 1962

	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
Period	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
16th to 31st July 1962 Corres- ponding period in 1960 1959	14 7 2 3	15 7 2 3	1111	1111	_ _ _		149 36 20 13	116 46 46 57	23 8 4 13
1st January to 31st July 1962 Corres- ponding period in 1960 1959	206 125 135 135	226 137 136 148	=	= =	5 102 14 9	952 24,787 3,341 1,893	2,342 715 1,357 437	1,009 690 699 695	190 111 101 119

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938

The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st April to 30th June 1962, was 2.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES FOR SCOTLAND

Diseases of Animals Act, 1950

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of section 85 (3) of the Diesses of Animals Act, 1950, that the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food and the Secretary of State for Scotland, acting jointly, have made the following Order:

Statutory Instruments 1962 No. 1735

The Importation of Pedigree Animals (No. 1) Order,
1962

(Made 6th August 1962)

This Order, which came into operation on 9th August 1962, permits, subject to specified conditions, the landing of one polled Hereford bull from New Zealand.

Copies of the above-mentioned Order may be obtained from the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES OF BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 11th August 1962, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943.

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.			
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 55,662 175,522 4,872	s. d. 24 2 23 5 27 3			

Note. The prices represent the average for all sales at 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 4th August 1962.

(Miss) W. Schock

H.M. CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

NOTICE OF SEIZURE UNDER THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1952

To: LESLIE HOWARD, 10 Burlington House, St. Saviours, Jersey.

Dated 14th August 1962.

Pursuant to section 275 (5) of the Customs and Excise Act, 1952, and paragraph 1 of the 7th Schedule thereto, the Commissioners of Customs and Excise hereby give you notice that by virtue of the powers contained in the customs and excise Acts and enactments amending those Acts, certain goods, to wit a Ford "Zephyr" car, registration No. 4980 M.G. formerly J.6950, found on 7th June 1962, in Brentford, Middlesex, have been seized as liable to forfeiture upon the grounds that—the said car, being goods chargeable with a duty of customs, was on 6th November 1961, at Weymouth, allowed to be delivered without payment of that duty upon condition that while in the United Kingdom it should not be lent, sold, given away, or otherwise disposed of, and should be operated and used only by the importer and should not be used by any person principally resident in the United Kingdom, and should be exported from the United Kingdom when the importer's temporary stay come to an end, which condition was not observed, whereby and by force of section 257 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1952, the said goods are liable to forfeiture.

If you claim that the said goods are not liable to forfeiture you must within one month from the date of this notice of seizure give notice of your claim in accordance with the said Schedule to the said Act specifying the name and address of a Solicitor in England who is authorised to accept service of process and to act on your behalf, in default of such notice the said goods will be deemed to have been duly condemned as forfeited and will be liable to be disposed of in such manner as the Commissioners of Customs and Excise may direct. If you make such claim within the time aforesaid, legal proceedings will be taken for the condemnation thereof.

J. R. Brisley, Officer of Customs and Excise, H.M. Customs and Excise, 153 Moorgate, London E.C.2.